liabilities of €8.8m (of which €8.1m is non-current and €0.7m is current) with an increase in OCP of €5.1m (of which €4.1m is non-
current and €1.0m is current) resulting in an impact of €3.6m on retained earnings and €0.1m on the exchange reserve. The related
right-of-use asset was fully impaired therefore there is no impact on the net book value. However, as a result of the derecognition,
cost and accumulated depreciation and impairment have both been reduced by €8.9m as at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022. The
Income Statement impact for the six months ended 30 September 2022 is not material and therefore has not been restated. The
impact on the Cash Flow Statement for the six months ended 30 September 2022 is to reduce the cash inflow from operating
activities by €0.4m and reduce the cash outflow in financing activities by €0.4m. Earnings per share and alternative performance
measures for the six months ended 30 September 2022 are not affected as a result of this correction.

The impact of the above restatements on the relevant line items in the Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of Changes in
Equity is presented below:

Balance Sheet extract

30 September
2022

 (previously
reported)

€m
Restatement

€m

30 September
2022

(restated)
€m

Total assets 2,040.7 - 2,040.7

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (705.3) 8.1 (697.2)

Provisions (282.9) (4.1) (287.0)

Other (76.6) - (76.6)

 (1,064.8) 4.0 (1,060.8)

Current liabilities

Borrowings (50.0) 0.7 (49.3)

Provisions (39.6) (1.0) (40.6)

Other (539.4) - (539.4)

 (629.0) (0.3) (629.3)

Total liabilities (1,693.8) 3.7 (1,690.1)

Net assets 346.9 3.7 350.6

Issued capital and reserves attributable to the owner of the parent

Retained earnings (222.0) 3.6 (218.4)

Exchange reserve (12.4) 0.1 (12.3)

Other equity 573.3 - 573.3

 338.9 3.7 342.6

Non-controlling interests 8.0 - 8.0

Total equity 346.9 3.7 350.6

 21

Adoption of new and revised accounting standards

The following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations became effective during the period but the application of
these standards and interpretations had no material impact on the amounts reported in these condensed interim consolidated
financial statements:

• Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2)

• Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)

• IFRS 17 Insurance contracts

• Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12)